The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statement data are not
necessarily indicative of what the combined company's actual financial position
or results of operations would have been as of the date or for the period

Edgar Filing: FRANKLIN STREET PROPERTIES CORP /MA/ - Form S-4/A

105

indicated, nor do they purport to represent the combined company's financial
position or results of operations as of or for any future period. The unaudited
pro forma consolidated financial statement data should be read in conjunction
with all financial statements included elsewhere herein or incorporated herein
by reference.

   103

   Franklin Street Properties Corp.
   Combining Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheets
   September 30, 2004
   (Unaudited)

   Historical   Historial   Pro Forma
(in thousands)   FSP Corp.   Target REITs(k)   Adjustment   Pro Forma
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Assets:

Real estate assets, net   $ 442,197   $ 122,561   $ 14,064(c)(d)   $ 578,822
Acquired favorable leases, net   --   8,814   232(d)   9,046
Acquired lease origination costs, net   6,346   3,853   236(d)   10,435
Investment in non-consolidated REITs   4,292   --   --   4,292
Cash and cash equivalents   50,630   16,269   (685)(c)   65,739
   (475)(b)
Restricted cash   1,039   706   --   1,745
Tenant rents receivable, net   552   36   --   588
Straight line rents receivable, net   4,980   2,560   (2,560)(p)   4,980
Prepaid expenses   3,475   181   --   3,656
Deferred leasing commissions, net   1,293   358   --   1,651
Office computeres and equipment, net   408   --   --   408
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Total assets   $ 515,212   $ 155,338   $ 10,812   $ 681,362
=======================================================================================================

Liabilities and stockholders' equity:

Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $   8,574   $   3,897   $   --   $  12,471
Accrued compensation   1,050   --   --   1,050
Distribution payable   --   --   6,021(o)   6,021
Tenant security deposits   1,039   135   1,174
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Total liabilities   10,663   4,032   6,021   20,716
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Stockholders' Equity:

Preferred stock   --   --   --   --
Common stock   5   --   1(i)   6
Additional paid in capital   512,813   167,412   (11,316)(i)   668,909
Treasury stock   (10)   --   --   (10)
Retained earnings (distributions in
   excess of earnings)   (8,259)   (16,106)   16,106(q)   (8,259)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Edgar Filing: FRANKLIN STREET PROPERTIES CORP /MA/ - Form S-4/A

106

Total stockholders' equity   504,549   151,306   4,791   660,646
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Total liabilities and stockholders'
   equity   $ 515,212   $  155,338   $ 10,812   $ 681,362
=======================================================================================================

   See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated pro forma financial
   statements

   104

   Franklin Street Properties Corp.
   Combining Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Statements of Income
   For the nine months ended
   September 30, 2004
   (Unaudited)

   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma
(in thousands, except per share amounts)   FSP Corp.   Target REITs(l)  Adjustments   Pro Forma
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Revenue:
   Rental income   $ 51,411   $  16,975   $   45(d)   $  68,431
   Syndication fees   8,603   --   --   8,603
   Transaction fees   9,209   --   --   9,209
   Sponsored REIT income   2,357   --   --   2,357
   Management fees and interest from loans   803   --   (175)(e)   628
   Equity in earnings of investment in REIT   182   --   --   182
   Other   13   --   --   13
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Total revenue   72,578   16,975   (130)   89,423
=======================================================================================================

Expenses:
   Rental operating expenses   10,267   3,917   (175)(e)   14,009
   Real estate taxes and insurance   6,702   2,220   --   8,922
   Depreciation and amortization   9,984   2,819   304(d)   13,133
   26(d)
   Sponsored REIT expenses   1,693   --   --   1,693
   Selling, general and administrative   4,920   --   475(b)   5,395
   Commissions   4,384   --   --   4,384
   Interest   517   --   --   517
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Total expenses   38,467   8,956   630   48,053
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Income (loss) before interest, taxes and   34,111   8,019   (760)   41,370
   discontinued operations,
   Interest income   489   179   --   668

   Taxes on income (a)   (760)   --   --   (760)
   Income from discontinued operations   --   --   --   --

Edgar Filing: FRANKLIN STREET PROPERTIES CORP /MA/ - Form S-4/A

107

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net income   $ 33,840   $   8,198   $   (760)   $  41,278
=======================================================================================================

Weighted average shares outstanding
   basic and diluted   49,628   --   10,895(i)   60,523
=======================================================================================================

Net income per share basic and diluted   $   0.68   $   --   $   --   $   0.68
=======================================================================================================

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated pro forma financial statements.

   105

   Franklin Street Properties Corp.
   Combining Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Statements of Income
   For the year ended
   December 31, 2003
   (Unaudited)

   2003
   Merger
   Pro Forma   Historical  Historical
   Historical   Adjustment   Adjusted  Target REITs   Property   Pro Forma
(in thousands, except per share amounts)   FSP Corp.   (j)   FSP Corp.   (m)   (n)   Adjustments   Pro Forma
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Revenue:
   Rental income   $ 49,789   $15,204   $ 64,993   $ 20,135   $1,348   $   61(d)   $  86,537
   Syndication fees   14,631   --   14,631   --   --   (5,403)(g)   9,228
   Transaction fees   14,745   --   14,745   --   --   (5,558(g)   9,187
   Sponsored REIT income   3,452   --   3,452   --   --   (1,595(h)   1,857
   Management fees and interest on   1,129   --   1,129   --   --   (204)(e)   652
   (273)(f)
   Other   22   --   22   --   --   22
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   Total revenue   83,768   15,204   98,972   20,135   1,348   (12,972)   107,483
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Expenses:
   Rental operating expenses   10,425   3,997   14,422   4,242   415   (204)(e)   18,875
   Real estate taxes and insurance   6,264   2,667   8,931   2,708   175   --   11,814
   Depreciation and amortization   9,265   3,298   12,563   3,463   --   405(d)   16,466
   35(d)
   Sponsored REIT expenses   2,620   --   2,620   --   --   (1,208)(h)   1,412
   Selling, general and administrative   5,711   --   5,711   --   --   475(b)   6,186
   Commissions   7,291   --   7,291   --   --   --   7,291
   Interest   1,036   --   1,036   5,175   --   (273)(f)   772
   (264)(g)
   (4,902)(g)
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   Total expenses   42,612   9,962   52,574   15,588   590   (5,936)   62,816

Edgar Filing: FRANKLIN STREET PROPERTIES CORP /MA/ - Form S-4/A

108

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Income (loss) before interest, taxes,
   discontinued operations and gain
   on sales of properties   41,156   5,242   46,398   4,547   758   (7,036)   44,667
   Interest Income   367   117   484   193   --   --   677
   Taxes on income (a)   (1,700)   --   (1,700)   --   --   --   (1,700)
   Income from discontinued operations   195   --   195   --   --   --   195
   Gain on sale of properties,
   net of tax   6,362   --   6,362   --   --   --   6,362
   Dividends to common shareholder   --   --   --   (387)   --   387(h)   --
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net income   $ 46,380   $ 5,359   $ 51,739   $  4,353   $   58   $ (6,649)   50,201
===================================================================================================================================

Weighted average shares outstanding,
   basic and diluted   39,214   10,416   49,630   --   --   10,895(i)   60,525
===================================================================================================================================

Income per share attributable to:
   Continuing operations   $   1.02   $   --   $   --   $   --   $   --   $   --   $   0.72
   Discontinued operations   --   --   --   --   --   --   --
   Gain on sale of properties, net   $   0.16   --   --   --   --   --   $   0.11
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Basic and diluted net income per share   $   1.18   $   --   $   --   $   --   $   --   $   --   $   0.83
===================================================================================================================================

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated pro forma financial statements

   106

   Franklin Street Properties Corp.
   Consolidated Pro Forma Statements of Cash Flow
   For the nine months ended
   September 30, 2004
   (Unaudited)

   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma
(in thousands)   FSP Corp.   Target REITs (r)  Adjustments   Pro Forma
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Cash flows from operating activities:
   Net income   $ 33,840   $  8,198   $   (760)   $  41,278
   Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
   operating activities:
   Depreciation and amortization expense   9,984   2,819   330(d)   13,133
   Amortization of above market lease   176   1,934   (45)(d)   2,065
   Equity in earnings from non-consolidated REITs   (182)   --   --   (182)
   Distributions from non-consolidated REITs   147   --   --   147
   Shares issued as compensation   162   --   --   162
  Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
   Restricted cash   (57)   15   --   (42)
   Tenant rent receivables, net   329   14   --   343
   Straight-line rents, net   (893)   (514)   --   (1,407)

Edgar Filing: FRANKLIN STREET PROPERTIES CORP /MA/ - Form S-4/A

109

   Prepaid expenses and other assets, net   (2,669)   (59)   --   (2,728)
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses   3,534   (276)   --   3,258
   Accrued compensation   (485)   --   --   (485)
   Tenant security deposits   57   (15)   --   42
  Payment of deferred leasing commissions   (548)   (329)   --   (877)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities   43,395   11,787   (475)   54,707
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Cash flows from investing activities:
   Purchase of real estate assets and related leases,
   office computers and furniture, capitalized merger costs   (993)   (225)   (685)(c)   (1,903)
   Investment in non-consolidated REITs   (4,257)   --   --   (4,257)
   Sale of assets held for syndication   4,117   --   --   4,117
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   Net cash provided by (used for) investing activities   (1,133)   (225)   (685)   (2,043)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Cash flows from financing activities:
   Distributions to stockholders   (46,152)   (12,170)   --   (58,322)
   Proceeds from (payments to) bank note payable, net   (4,117)   --   --   (4,117)
   Purchase of treasury stock   (156)   --   --   (156)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   Net cash  provided by (used for) financing activities   (50,425)   (12,170)   --   (62,595)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   (8,163)   (608)   (1,160)   (9,931)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   58,793   16,877   --   75,670
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period   $ 50,630   $16,269   $  (1,160)   $  65,739
===============================================================================================================================

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
   Cash paid for:
   Interest   $   517   $   --   $   --   $   517
   Income taxes   $  1,450   $   --   $   --   $   1,450
   Non-cash investing and financing activities:
   Assets acquired through issuance of common stock in merger
   transaction, net   $   --   $   --   $ 149,075   $ 149,075

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated pro forma financial statements.

   107

   Franklin Street Properties Corp
   Consolidated Pro Forma Statements of Cash Flow
   For the year ended
   December 31, 2003
   (Unaudited)

   2003 Merger   Historical
   Historical   Pro Forma   Adjusted   Target   Historical  Pro Forma
(in thousands)   FSP Corp.  Adjustment   FSP Corp.   REITs (s)   Property  Adjustments  Pro forma

Edgar Filing: FRANKLIN STREET PROPERTIES CORP /MA/ - Form S-4/A

110

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Cash flows from operating activities:
   Net income   $  46,380   $5,359   $  51,739   $  4,740   $758   $  (6,649)   $  50,588
   Adjustments to reconcile net income to net
   cash provided by operating activities:
   Depreciation and amortization expense   9,530   3,298   12,828   3,463   --   440(d)   16,731
   Amortization of above market lease   138   --   138   2,381   --   (61)(d)   2,458
   Gain on sale of real estate assets   (6,362)   --   (6,362)   --   --   --   (6,362)
  Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
   Restricted cash   (1)   --   (1)   (677)   --   --   (678)
   Tenant rent receivables, net   (302)   --   (302)   (50)   --   --   (352)
   Straight-line rents, net   (1,030)   --   (1,030)   (1,817)   --   --   (2,847)
   Prepaid expenses and other assets, net   305   --   305   (2,729)   --   --   (2,424)
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses   (9,053)   --   (9,053)   2,255   --   --   (6,798)
   Accrued compensation   258   --   258   --   --   --   258
   Tenant security deposits   1   --   1   106   --   --   107
  Payment of deferred leasing commissions   (487)   --   (487)   (39)   --   --   (526)
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   Net cash provided by (used for) operating
   activities   39,377   8,657   48,034   7,633   758   (6,270)   50,155
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Cash flows from investing activities:
   Cash acquired through issuance of common
   stock in merger transaction   23,524   --   23,524   --   --   --   23,524
   Purchase of real estate assets and
   related leases, office computers and
   furniture capitalized merger costs   (2,388)   --   (2,388)   (68,361)   --   (685)(c)   (71,434)
   Change in deposits on real estate assets   841   --   841   --   --   --   841
   Investment in assets held for syndication   (4,117)   --   (4,117)   --   --   --   (4,117)
   Proceeds received on sales of real
   estate assets   21,870   --   21,870   --   --   --   21,870
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   Net cash provided by (used for) investing
   activities   39,730   --   39,730   (68,361)   --   (685)   (29,316)
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Cash flows from financing activities:
   Proceeds from sale of company stock   --   --   --   78,377   --   --   78,377
   Distributions to stockholders   (46,747)   --   (46,747)   (12,216)   --   --   (58,963)
   Proceeds from (payments to) bank note
   payable, net   4,117   --   4,117   --   --   --   4,117
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   Net cash  provided by (used for)
   financing activities   (42,630)   --   (42,630)   66,161   --   --   23,531
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash
  equivalents   36,477   8,657   45,134   5,433   758   (6,955)   44,370
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year   22,316   --   22,316   3,640   --   --   25,956
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year   $  58,793   $8,657   $  67,450   $  9,073   $758   $  (6,955)   $  70,326
===================================================================================================================================

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
   Cash paid for:

Edgar Filing: FRANKLIN STREET PROPERTIES CORP /MA/ - Form S-4/A

111

   Interest   $   1,036   $   --   $   1,036   $  5,175   $ --   $   --   $   6,211
   Income taxes   $   1,963   $   --   1,963   $   --   $ --   $   --   $   1,963
   Non-cash investing and financing activities:
   Dividends declared but not paid   $   --   $   --   --   $  4,092   $ --   $   --   $   4,092
   Assets acquired through issuance of
   common stock in merger transaction, net   $ 297,468   $   --   $ 297,468   $   --   $ --   $ 149,075   $ 446,543

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated pro forma financial statements.

   108

   FRANKLIN STREET PROPERTIES CORP.
   NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   (Unaudited)

BASIS OF PRESENTATION

   The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statement presentation has been prepared based upon certain pro forma
adjustments to the historical consolidated financial statements of FSP Corp. The
pro forma balance sheets are presented as if the mergers occurred as of

[…]

deferred tax liability.

   (b)   Costs of the mergers to the target REITs are estimated at $475,000
   and are reflected as paid at September 30, 2004, and are recorded as

Edgar Filing: FRANKLIN STREET PROPERTIES CORP /MA/ - Form S-4/A

112

   an administrative expense.

   (c)   The costs of the mergers to FSP Corp. are estimated at $685,000 and
   are reflected as paid as of September 30, 2004 and are capitalized
   to the assets acquired.

   (d)   The following schedule shows the merger consideration for the
   acquired properties and is reconciled to the purchase price of such
   properties (which is equal to the appraised value of such property
   plus capitalized merger costs attributable to such property).

   109

   FRANKLIN STREET PROPERTIES CORP.
   NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   (Unaudited)

(in thousands)   Montague   Addison   Royal Ridge   Collins   Total
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Merger consideration   $ 33,400   $ 66,965   $31,888   $ 60,588   $192,841
Premium   (11,365)   (10,788)   (4,846)   (10,103)   (37,102)
Adjusted Cash Reserves   (2,035)   (1,677)   (967)   (1,985)   (6,664)
   ------------------------------------------------------------
Purchase price of properties
Appraised value   20,000   54,500   26,075   48,500   149,075
Capitalized merger costs   125   239   112   209   685
   ------------------------------------------------------------
   $ 20,125   $ 54,739   $26,187   $ 48,709   $149,760
   ============================================================

   The cost of the property held by each target REIT (including
   capitalized merger costs of $685,000) has been allocated to real
   estate assets, acquired lease origination costs and acquired
   favorable leases. Acquired lease origination costs represent the
   value associated with acquiring an in-place lease (i.e. the market
   cost to execute a similar lease, including leasing commission,
   legal, vacancy and other related costs). Acquired favorable leases

[…]

--------------------

   Revenue   $  15,204
   Real estate operating expenses   (3,997)
   Real estate taxes and insurance   (2,667)
   Depreciation and amortization   (3,298)
   Interest income   117
   ----------
   Net income   $   5,359
   ==========

   113

   FRANKLIN STREET PROPERTIES CORP.
   NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   (Unaudited)

   (k)   The following table combines the historical balance sheets of the
   target REITs as of September 30, 2004.

(in thousands)
   Montague   Addison Circle   Royal Ridge  Collins Crossing   Total
   --------   --------------   -----------  ----------------   -----

Assets:
Land   $  10,500   $   4,365   $   1,649   $   4,022   $  20,536

Edgar Filing: FRANKLIN STREET PROPERTIES CORP /MA/ - Form S-4/A

117

Building   10,499   46,112   16,224   34,232   107,067
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Real estate investments, cost   20,999   50,477   17,873   38,254   127,603
  Less accumulated depreciation   560   2,406   687   1,389   5,042
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Real estate investments, net   20,439   48,071   17,186   36,865   122,561

Acquired favorable leases, net   2,616   --   2,558   3,640   8,814
Acquired lease origination costs, net   241   1,150   858   1,604   3,853
Cash and equivalents   3,633   5,492   2,510   4,634   16,269
Restricted cash   --   20   571   115   706
Tenant rent receivable, net   --   1   --   35   36
Step rent receivable, net   461   531   1,040   528   2,560
Prepaid expenses   22   99   9   51   181
Deferred leasing commissions, net   --   358   --   --   358
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total assets   $  27,412   $  55,722   $  24,732   $  47,472   $ 155,338
   =========   =========   =========   =========   =========

Liabilities and stockholders' Equity:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $   465   $   1,694   $   475   $   1,263   $   3,897
Tenant security deposits   --   20   --   115   135
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total liabilities   465   1,714   475   1,378   4,032
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Stockholders' equity
Preferred stock   --   --   --   --   --
Common stock   --   --   --   --   --
Additional paid in capital   30,652   58,383   27,277   51,100   167,412
Retained deficit and distributions in excess
  of earnings   (3,705)   (4,375)   (3,020)   (5,006)   (16,106)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total stockholders' equity   26,947   54,008   24,257   46,094   151,306
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Total liabilities & stockholders' equity   $  27,412   $  55,722   $  24,732   $  47,472   $ 155,338
   =========   =========   =========   =========   =========

   114

   FRANKLIN STREET PROPERTIES CORP.
   NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   (Unaudited)

   (l)   The following table combines the historical operations for the
   target REITs for the nine months ended September 30, 2004.

(in thousands)
   Montague   Addison Circle   Royal Ridge  Collins Crossing   Total
   --------   --------------   -----------  ----------------   -----

Revenue:
Rental   $   2,592   $   6,892   $   2,286   $   5,205   $   16,975
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------

Edgar Filing: FRANKLIN STREET PROPERTIES CORP /MA/ - Form S-4/A

118

Total revenue   2,592   6,892   2,286   5,205   16,975
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------

Expenses:
Rental operating expenses   273   1,490   693   1,461   3,917
Real estate taxes and insurance   210   1,045   250   715   2,220
Depreciation and amortization   282   1,136   429   972   2,819
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Total expenses   765   3,671   1,372   3,148   8,956
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------

Income before interest   1,827   3,221   914   2,057   8,019
Interest income   34   67   27   51   179
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Net income   $   1,861   $   3,288   $   941   $   2,108   $   8,198
   ==========   ==========   ==========   ==========   ==========

   (m)   The following table combines the historical operations of the target
   REITs for the periods ended December 31, 2003.

   For the Period

   For the Year Ended   January 30, 2003 to   March 13, 2003 to
   December 31, 2003   December 31, 2003   December 31, 2003
   --------------------------   -----------------   -----------------
(in thousands)
   Montague   Addison Circle   Royal Ridge   Collins Crossing   Total
   --------   --------------   -----------   ----------------   -----

Revenue:
Rental   $   3,645   $   8,554   $   2,264   $   5,672   $   20,135
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Total revenue   3,645   8,554   2,264   5,672   20,135
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------

Expenses:
Rental operating expenses   314   1,783   746   1,399   4,242
Real estate taxes and insurance   339   1,354   255   760   2,708
Depreciation and amortization   368   1,497   518   1,080   3,463
Interest   --   --   1,731   3,444   5,175
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Total expenses   1,021   4,634   3,250   6,683   15,588
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------

Income (loss) before interest   2,624   3,920   (986)   (1,011)   4,547

Interest income   45   85   28   35   193
Dividends to common shareholders   --   --   (14)   (373)   (387)
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Net income (loss) attributable to
  preferred shareholders   $   2,669   $   4,005   $   (972)   $   (1,349)   $   4,353
   ==========   ==========   ==========   ==========   ==========

   115

Edgar Filing: FRANKLIN STREET PROPERTIES CORP /MA/ - Form S-4/A

119

   FRANKLIN STREET PROPERTIES CORP.
   NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   (Unaudited)

   (n)   The following information represents the historical revenues over
   certain operating expenses for two properties from January 1, 2003
   through the date of acquisition by a target REIT. Royal Ridge was